GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO -1274
ANSWERED ON - 08/12/2025

PM-SHRI Schools
11274. Shri Omprakash Bhupalsinh Alias Pavan Rajenimbalkar:
Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) the number of PM-SHRI schools sanctioned in Maharashtra along with the current status of civil works/smart classrooms, district-wise; and

(b) the latest indicators of UDISE 2024-25 for Maharashtra and the district where gaps still exits?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)

(@): Under PM SHRI scheme, a total of 860 PM SHRI schools have been selected from the State of Maharashtra out of which 207 are primary, 466 are elementary, 121 are secondary and 66 are senior secondary. The current status of civil works/smart classrooms, district-wise for

Maharashtra under PM SHRI scheme, as informed by the State, is attached as Annexure-I.

(b): The latest indicators of UDISE 2024-25, district-wise for Maharashtra is attached as

Annexure-I11.
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1274 ANSWERED ON 08.12.2025 ASKED BY SHRI
OMPRAKASH BHUPALSINH ALIAS PAVAN RAJENIMBALKAR, HON’BLE
MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING “PM-SHRI SCHOOLS”

The current status of civil works and smart classrooms under PM SHRI scheme in the State of Maharashtra, district-wise, as informed by the State, is as follows:

o Civil works* CI:sr:ra(l)rotms
S No District
Sanctioned Sanctioned

1 Ahilyanagar 20 28
2 Akola 14 18
3 Amravati 41 35
4 Beed 30 23
5 Bhandara 25 21
6 Buldana 38 37
7 Chandrapur 29 30
8 Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar 26 19
9 Dharashiv 19 19
10 Dhule 14 10
11 Gadchiroli 27 24
12 Gondiya 20 21
13 Hingoli 16 11
14 Jalgaon 29 36
15 Jalna 38 20
16 Kolhapur 19 29
17 Latur 21 18

18 Mumbai (Sub) 2 2
19 Nagpur 33 34
20 Nanded 55 39
21 Nandurbar 24 16
22 Nashik 40 47
23 Palghar 26 23
24 Parbhani 27 20
25 Pune 35 38
26 Raigarh 17 26
27 Ratnagiri 10 16
28 Sangli 14 24
29 Satara 18 24
30 Sindhudurg 9 16
31 Solapur 37 39
32 Thane 24 21
33 Wardha 8 18
34 Washim 14 16
35 Yavatmal 41 42
Total 860 860

* Civil works include library room, computer room, science lab, art & craft room, playground, physics lab, chemistry lab, biology lab, boys toilet, girls toilet and CWSN toilet.
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1274 ANSWERED ON 08.12.2025 ASKED BY SHRI
OMPRAKASH BHUPALSINH ALIAS PAVAN RAJENIMBALKAR, HON’BLE

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING “PM-SHRI SCHOOLS”

The latest indicators of UDISE 2024-25 for Maharashtra is as follows:

UDISE+ 2024-25 (in %)
S. - Boys | Girls | electr | compu | inter drinki hand playg librar
No. Districts toilet | toilet | icity ter net ng wash | oUn y
water d
1 | AHILYANAGAR 95.3| 986 | 947 96.1 | 644 99.9| 995 | 94.6 99.5
2 | AKOLA 91.1| 948 | 978 758 | 618 998 | 986 | 797 96.5
3 | AMRAVATI 945| 969 | 96.9 705 | 816 100.0 | 995| 95.2 98.6
4 | BHANDARA 984 | 984 | 997 69.6 | 55.8 998 | 994 | 985 99.1
5 | BEED 86.7| 922 | 753 64.4 | 69.0 99.0| 974 | 0912 97.1
6 | BULDANA 954 | 964 | 96.8 740 | 54.9 99.8 | 96.9| 89.2 95.9
7 | CHANDRAPUR 938 | 96.7| 96.8 85.8 | 48.6 996 | 985 | 79.2 98.9
CHHATRAPATI
8 | SAMBHAJI 95.7 | 969 | 953 83.2 56.4 99.5 97.3 | 954 95.8
NAGAR
9 | DHARASHIV 959 | 983 | 95.6 822 | 726 99.8| 99.0| 915 99.2
10 | DHULE 95.1 | 96.2| 909 726 | 734 998 | 984 | 96.8 97.5
11 | GADCHIROLI 843 | 952 | 77.0 635 | 52.1 994 | 97.1| 79.2 98.7
12 | GONDIYA 95.7| 974 | 993 77.1| 523 998 | 982 | 959 97.8
13 | HINGOLI 875 | 927 | 858 710 | 589 995 | 942 | 893 96.4
14 | JALGAON 98.1| 981 | 96.8 86.4 | 96.7 100.0 | 995 | 99.2 99.0
15 | JALNA 930 | 958 | 904 790 | 675 996 | 969 | 936 96.4
16 | KOLHAPUR 996 | 996 | 984 91.3| 987 99.9 | 999 | 995 99.9
17 | LATUR 98.0| 983 | 945 75.1 | 59.2 998 | 983 | 951 98.5
18 | MUMBAI 1000 | 1000 | 1000 | 989 | 911 | 1000 | 999 | 99.0 | 99.2
(SUBURBAN)
19 | NAGPUR 97.1| 98.3| 98.9 81.0| 983 100.0 | 99.7| 99.5 99.5
20 | NANDED 935 | 956 | 86.9 66.4 | 634 996 | 979 | 89.8 97.9
21 | NANDURBAR 854 | 88.2| 755 64.7 | 49.5 999 | 974 | 878 96.9
22 | NASHIK 97.3 | 99.0| 96.2 83.7| 75.2 99.9 | 994 | 96.2 98.5
23 | PALGHAR 97.8 | 98.7| 95.2 76.9 | 54.4 99.8 | 99.7| 934 99.1
24 | PARBHANI 915| 944 | 86.9 77.3| 61.0 995 | 97.1| 859 95.9
25 | PUNE 984 | 989 | 986 94.9 | 80.3 1000 | 995 | 97.2 98.9
26 | RAIGARH 98.3| 988 | 98.7 76.0 | 54.6 99.9 | 994 | 982 98.8
27 | RATNAGIRI 99.0 | 99.3| 99.0 91.8 | 60.2 99.8| 99.9| 97.0 99.9
28 | SANGLI 985 | 983 | 973 93.3| 904 99.7 | 99.3| 987 99.4
29 | SATARA 979 | 98.7| 974 95.2 | 69.7 99.8 | 99.7| 97.2 99.7
30 | SINDHUDURG 953 | 97.2| 99.7 84.0 | 30.7 99.8| 996 | 905 99.9
31 | SOLAPUR 97.3 98.4 94.5 87.7 77.1 100.0 99.3 97.2 99.4
32 | THANE 98.8 | 99.3| 99.6 935 | 89.7 99.9 | 996 | 98.8 99.2
33 | WARDHA 98.1 | 984 | 100.0 78.1 | 89.3 1000 | 999 | 976 99.2
34 | WASHIM 98.9| 99.0| 995 754 | 858 100.0 | 98.8| 90.5 95.9
35 | YAVATMAL 943 | 957 | 978 68.6 | 85.6 99.9 | 994 | 96.8 99.2
Maharashtra 959 | 975| 949 825 | 721 99.8| 989 | 949 98.5
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